
CONTACT OUR CHURCH STAFF
WORSHIP
Rev. Dr. Cathy Johns 
cjohns@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8182
Rev. Doug Johns 
djohns@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8195

HOSPITALITY AND CONNECTING 
MINISTRIES
Dave Jennings
djennings@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8192

MUSIC
Neal Hamlin
nhamlin@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8187
Brenda Portman
bportman@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8172
Matthew Covert 
mcovert@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8160

MISSION & OUTREACH/YOUNG 
ADULTS 
Rev. Kate Smith
ksmith@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8179

THE WAREHOUSE
Pastor Sadell Bradley
sabradley@hpcumc.org

Pastor Sherman Bradley
shbradley@hpcumc.org

COMMUNICATION 
Shari Rust 
srust@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8180
Lisa Foley  
lfoley@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8174
Zeke Plymesser
zplymesser@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8163

Rick Kitchen
rkitchen@hpcumc.org

ENDOWMENT
Michael Vilardo
michael.vilardo@tcministries.com, 
(513) 316-1540

DISCIPLESHIP MINISTRY
Rev. Dave Weaver
dweaver@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8184

PRESCHOOL
Julie Vail
jvail@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8191
Lindsay Garrison
lgarrison@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8191

FAMILY MINISTRY
Dana Calhoun
dcalhoun@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8181
Pam Pilger
ppilger@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8193
Sara Pease
spease@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8162

YOUTH AND COLLEGE-AGE 
MINISTRY
Dana Calhoun
dcalhoun@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8181
Diane Dinsmore
ddinsmore@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8162

SENIOR MINISTRY/PARISH
VISITOR
Diane Weaver
diweaver@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8190

ADMINISTRATION
Rev. Doug Johns 
djohns@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8195
Anna Lawson
alawson@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8189
Margie Sanders
msanders@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8186
Katie Baumann
kbaumann@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8199
Amanda Kern
akern@hpcumc.org, (513) 979-8176
Audrey Kroeger
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Name
Email
Phone #
Please return to the offering plate or contact Dave Jennings at
djennings@hpcumc.org or 979-8192 with any questions.

ONE & DONE
SERVICE OPPORTUNITIES
Have you been looking for an opportunity to serve at HPCUMC?
"One & Done" are opportunities to serve, usually for just an hour or 
so at a time, and when you are done...it’s done. 
Sound simple? It is! Opportunities are listed below. Please check 
the one you like, fill in your contact information and place it in 
the offering plate. We will contact you asap. Thank you for your 
willingness to serve with us in Christ.
 
 
Sunday Evening Youth Fellowship 
          Yes! I will help with Sunday Evening dinner for 25 people. Diane Dinsmore 
will contact you specifically to see what date works best for you. 

Help the music ministry
          Yes! I would like to help the music ministry move sheet music from one file 
cabinet to another, will take approximately one hour. (see Neal Hamlin for details)
 

 Senior Pastor
 Cathy Johns

Turtles on the Beach

This week I participated in a spiritual retreat in North 
Carolina.  The daily rhythm of worship, teaching, 
silent reflection, and sharing in community are life-
giving to my body, mind, and spirit. Nearly each day 
I was able to walk the beach, sometimes alone and 
sometimes with a trusted soul-friend.  
Earlier this week Jan pointed out something that I had 
missed. There was a protective fence, stakes and red 
tape, set up right in the sand, around a deep hole.   It was to protect 
turtle eggs buried on the beach.  
Healthy churches practice the building of hedges or fences around 
the vulnerable, creating a safe space where those at risk can thrive.  I 
am thankful today for every Interfaith Hospitality Servant, Stephen 
minister, children, youth, or adult leader who creates a safe place 
where members of the community can feel safe. Thank you, Hyde Park 
Community United Methodist, for your commitment to be a place 
that protects the vulnerable so life can thrive.
In Christ’s Joy,

Pastor Cathy
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CLIMATE CHANGE: FACTS, FICTION 
AND OUR FAITH

Strength, Balance, and Flexibility Class
Our Fall session will be held on Monday Mornings at 11:15 am in the 
Social Hall for six sessions. The group will meet on October 14, 21 
(not the 28th) and November 4, 11 and 18. Wear comfortable clothes 
and enjoy the company of others as we work on our physical health.  
Reservations are appreciated (Mary Pearce at mnbpearce@fuse.net) 
but not necessary.  No Fee.

A FEW GOOD MEN AND A MEAL
October 15
All good men (single, married, or widowed) are invited to join other 
good men to share lunch at Bob Evans at 8057 Montgomery Road 
at 12:30 pm.  Please contact Dennis Wilson by Monday, October 14, 
2019 (dswilson@fioptics.com or 513-232-5211) if you plan to attend.  
These get-togethers are held monthly at Bob Evans and alternate 
between lunch and dinner.

Thursday Edition
October 24
On March 2-9, 2019 Kathy and Bob Keith traveled to Havana, Cuba 
for a week of travel with host, Road Scholars. Kathy and Bob will 
discuss their journey, show some photos, and give their impressions 
of the places and people they met.  Their presentation will be followed 
by time for questions and discussion.  The program will be held in 
the Little Theatre with refreshments from 10:00-10:30 am and the 
program from 10:30-11:30 am. No reservations required.

BEGINNING HANDBELL LESSONS

ORGAN CONCERT SERIES
The Music Ministry of HPCUMC announces the sixteenth season 
of the Organ Concert Series, beginning on Sunday, October 27th at 
4:00 pm.  New Zealand-born concert organist, Thomas Gaynor, will 
present a program of organ works by Bach, Mozart, Saint-Saëns, and 
the complete sixth symphony of Widor.  Mr. Gaynor is the first place 
winner of the St. Albans International Organ Competition (2017) in 
St. Albans, England. 
A freewill offering will be taken, and a reception will follow.

Have you ever experienced a transition in life that was difficult? 
Did you need someone to companion and support you through this 
struggle? People need to know someone cares. Stephen Ministry is a 
ministry of care-givers. Stephen Ministers are humble, compassionate, 
good listeners, and comfortable in one-to-one relationships. 
The Stephen Ministry of HPCUMC is seeking new people to join our 
team. It is a great way to use your God-given gifts. A new training 
class is starting soon. Is God calling you to serve in this ministry? Pray 
about this. If interested or would like to know more, please contact 
Rev. Dave Weaver at 979-8184 or Karen Volk at 604-6019. 

STEPHEN MINISTRY IS LIFE GIVING!

PILGRIMAGE TO THE HOLY LAND

Why are scientists and climatologists so 
concerned about climate change?  What is the 
truth behind all of the conflicting claims?  Join 
us as HPCUMC hosts a live video lecture with 
Katherine Hayhoe, PhD, a world-renowned 
climate scientist, educator, Director of the 
Climate Science Center at Texas Tech, and Evangelical Christian from 
7:00-8:30 pm on Friday, October 18th.  Dr. Hayhoe will be joining 
us by video from Texas. She will also be taking questions from the 
audience. 
UMW will be hosting a free dessert after-event, donations accepted in 
support of UMW mission partners.
If you have concerns about the environment, or have questions about 
what we know about Earth’s changing climate, now is your chance to 
hear from someone who is actually doing the research. Join us for an 
evening of enlightenment, and education!

Join Pastors Cathy and Doug as they lead a pilgrimage 
to the Holy Land July 21-31, 2020. The group will visit sites 
sacred to the Judeo-Christian faith, read Scripture, sing songs of the 
faith, and walk where the patriarchs, Jesus, and His disciples walked.   
Join Pastors Cathy and Doug for an Information Meeting on  
Sunday, October 13 at 3:00 pm, in the Library.  Brochures can be 
found in the literature racks throughout the Church.  Invite a friend 
to join you; all are welcome!  For further information, contact Pastor 
Doug Johns: djohns@hpcumc.org or 513-979-8195.

Learn the basics of ringing this beautiful 
instrument. Handbells are a wonderful 
way to serve your inner musician  - even 
if you've never learned another musical 
instrument.
Beginning October 14, Carillon Choir 
director, Jenny Cauhorn, will be in the 
music room each Monday at 6:30 PM to provide basic training in all 
things handbell. No appointment necessary. 
Questions? Contact Jenny at jcauhorn@hpcumc.org or drop a note in 
her mailbox at the church.

WELCOME NEW MEMBERS!
Cathy Conti & Lorin Osman. Cathy Conti and Lorin Osman 
are mother and daughter and an absolute delight to meet.  If you 
look up beautiful mother/daughter relationship on the Internet, 
don’t be surprised if you see a picture of Cathy and Lorin.  Cathy is a 
Registered Nurse living in Milford, while daughter Lorin is a Special 
Education Teacher living in Mariemont.  They both have the Spiritual 
Gifts of Helping and Mercy, while Cathy adds the gift of Encouraging 
and Lorin adds the gift of Hospitality.  They both also like to cook/
bake for a good cause; welcome home ladies.  Karen Volk is their 
fellowship friend.
Lindsey & Adam Kornegay. Live in Mariemont, where Lindsey 
is a Brand Manager for a P&G and Adam is in Financial Services.  
Their beautiful daughter Emma Claire was baptized in the Church 
on September 15, 2019.  They share the gift of Encouraging, while 
Lindsey adds the gifts of Helping and Evangelism and Adam adds 
the gifts of Leading and Intercession.  Lindsey has indicated a desire 
to serve as a Greeter, Usher, or Communion Server; to which we say, 
“Yes” to all of the above.  Their fellowship friends are Drea and Jake 
Osterbur.
Terri & Mike McManus.  Terri and Mike hail from the ‘West’ 
side; or as Terri likes to say, the ‘Best’ side.  No Cincinnati tradition 
here!  In July, they celebrated their 44th Wedding Anniversary.  They 
are currently participating in Pastor Cathy’s Fast Track Bible study 
class.  They also share the Spiritual Gifts of Faith and Encouraging, 
while Terri adds the gift of Intercession and Mike adds the gift of 
Craftsmanship (HELLO – VBS Alert; I said Craftsmanship!!).  Denise 
and David Harpring are their fellowship friends.
Jessica Meyer & Cole Carlin. Jessica and Cole are engaged to 
be married in June, 2020.  Jessica is in clinical research while Cole 
is involved in technology.  They share the Spiritual Gift of Creative 
Communication, while Jessica adds the gifts of Craftsmanship and 
Encouraging and Cole has the additional gifts of Teaching and Giving.  
Their fellowship friends are Amy and Jason Burgess.


